Universiti Teknologi MARA

DESIGNING COURSEWARE FOR
LEARNING ALPHABETS USING SIGN
LANGUAGE

NORISAH BINTI WAHAB

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Technology
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, praise upon Allah for giving me the chance and opportunity in
completing this project. There were many challenges I have been through upon
completing the project, but the blessing from Him had given me strength and patience to

successfully accomplish the project.

A special thank and sincere appreciation to my thesis supervisor, Mrs Jamaliah Taslim,
for her concern, advice, support, guidance, comments, ideas and encouragement during

the progress of the project to be accomplished.

A special thank also for both my thesis coordinator, Mrs Mudiana Binti

Mokhsin@Misron for her guidelines, comments, suggestions and criticisms.

On top of that, I would like to give my appreciation to my family for their

encouragement, support and motivation during the completion of this study.

Last but not least, I would like to extend my gratitude to all who were involved and have
contributed to the completion of this project. I offer my regards and blessings to all of
those who supported me in any respect during the completion of the project. Thank you

so much for your support and assistance.

Thank you.

iv



ABSTRACT

The name of this project is Designing Courseware for Learning Alphabets Using Sign
Language. This project was used Attention, Relevance, Confidence and Satisfaction
(ARCS) Motivational Design Model as a model to design the courseware by applying
attention element. The purpose of this project is to design courseware for learning
alphabets using sign language in order to communicate with deaf children. Qualitative
methods such as interviews and observation were used to help understand user
requirements for the courseware. The courseware was developed by using Adobe
Dreamweaver CS5, SWiSH Max 4 and Adobe Photoshop CS5 tools. The result shows
that the courseware was successful developed in given time and was demonstrate to the
stakeholders which is teachers from Sekolah Pendidikan Khas Selangor (SKPK) Section
18, Shah Alam. The significances of this project are to make the society more alert and
focus on alphabets learning and able to memorize alphabets using sign language in
attractive ways. Another significant is to help instructor or teacher to leamn alphabets
using sign language and create awareness to developer about the ability of disable
children. Lastly, this courseware are giving the opportunity to the parent n leaming sign

language and become as an instructor at home to guide their children.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL il

DECLARATION i1
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT v

TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF TABLES ix

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0  Overview 1
1.1 Background 1
1.2 Problem Statement 5
1.3 Research Questions 6
1.4  Objectives 6
1.5 Scope 7
1.6  Significance 7
1.7 Summary of the Research Design 8
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0  Overview 10
2.1 ARCS Motivational Design Model 10
2.1.0 Attention element 14
2.1.1 Relevance element 15
2.1.2 Confidence element 16

2.1.3 Satisfaction element 18

vi



2.2
23
2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7
2.8

Children

Deaf Children

Children Learning Style

Learning Alphabets

Sign Language

2.6.0 Malay Sign Language/Manually Sign Coded
2.6.1 Signed Exact English

Deaf Children Learning Alphabets using Sign Language

Learning Alphabets with Sign Language Courseware

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2

Overview

Introduction

Phases of Research Approach and Methodology
3.2.0 Problem Identification and Planning

3.2.1 Requirement Gathering and Analysis
3.2.2 Design
3.2.3  User Interface Evaluation and Report Writing

CHAPTER FOUR: REPORT AND FINDING

4.0
4.1
4.2

Overview
Requirements

Design

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.0
5.1
5.2
5.3

Introduction
Conclusion
Limitation

Recommendation

vii

19
22
25
30
31
33
34
34
36

37
37
38
39

39

41
43

44
44
46

60
60
62
63



