Universiti Teknologi MARA

DESIGNING COURSEWARE FOR LEARNING ALPHABETS USING SIGN LANGUAGE

NORISAH BINTI WAHAB

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Technology Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, praise upon Allah for giving me the chance and opportunity in completing this project. There were many challenges I have been through upon completing the project, but the blessing from Him had given me strength and patience to successfully accomplish the project.

A special thank and sincere appreciation to my thesis supervisor, Mrs Jamaliah Taslim, for her concern, advice, support, guidance, comments, ideas and encouragement during the progress of the project to be accomplished.

A special thank also for both my thesis coordinator, Mrs Mudiana Binti Mokhsin@Misron for her guidelines, comments, suggestions and criticisms.

On top of that, I would like to give my appreciation to my family for their encouragement, support and motivation during the completion of this study.

Last but not least, I would like to extend my gratitude to all who were involved and have contributed to the completion of this project. I offer my regards and blessings to all of those who supported me in any respect during the completion of the project. Thank you so much for your support and assistance.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

The name of this project is Designing Courseware for Learning Alphabets Using Sign Language. This project was used Attention, Relevance, Confidence and Satisfaction (ARCS) Motivational Design Model as a model to design the courseware by applying attention element. The purpose of this project is to design courseware for learning alphabets using sign language in order to communicate with deaf children. Qualitative methods such as interviews and observation were used to help understand user requirements for the courseware. The courseware was developed by using Adobe Dreamweaver CS5, SWiSH Max 4 and Adobe Photoshop CS5 tools. The result shows that the courseware was successful developed in given time and was demonstrate to the stakeholders which is teachers from Sekolah Pendidikan Khas Selangor (SKPK) Section 18, Shah Alam. The significances of this project are to make the society more alert and focus on alphabets learning and able to memorize alphabets using sign language in attractive ways. Another significant is to help instructor or teacher to learn alphabets using sign language and create awareness to developer about the ability of disable children. Lastly, this courseware are giving the opportunity to the parent n learning sign language and become as an instructor at home to guide their children.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	'S	PAGE
SUPERVIS	OR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv
ABSTRAC'	Т	V
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF F	IGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES		ix
CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Overview	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	5
1.3	Research Questions	6
1.4	Objectives	6
1.5	Scope	7
1.6	Significance	7
1.7	Summary of the Research Design	8
CHAPTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Overview	10
2.1	ARCS Motivational Design Model	10
	2.1.0 Attention element	14
۸.	2.1.1 Relevance element	15
	2.1.2 Confidence element	16
	2.1.3 Satisfaction element	18

2.2	Children	19
2.3	Deaf Children	22
2.4	Children Learning Style	25
2.5	Learning Alphabets	30
2.6	Sign Language	31
	2.6.0 Malay Sign Language/Manually Sign Coded	33
	2.6.1 Signed Exact English	34
2.7	Deaf Children Learning Alphabets using Sign Language	34
2.8	Learning Alphabets with Sign Language Courseware	36
CHAPTER	THREE: RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOG	GY
3.0	Overview	37
3.1	Introduction	
3.2	Phases of Research Approach and Methodology	38
	3.2.0 Problem Identification and Planning	39
	3.2.1 Requirement Gathering and Analysis	39
	3.2.2 Design	41
	3.2.3 User Interface Evaluation and Report Writing	43
CHAPTER	FOUR: REPORT AND FINDING	
4.0	Overview	44
4.1	Requirements	44
4.2	Design	46
CHAPTER	FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.0	Introduction	60
5.1	Conclusion	60
5.2	Limitation	62
5.3	Recommendation	63